The Kuonguway Train

Sandown (SAP)

Monday, 10 June, 2024

Race

1

Box Greyhound
GALLOPING DEMI [M]
EESSI APIS LAZULI [M]

3 AUDACIOUS FANG [M]
ROSCO'S DREAM (QLD) [M]

5 FRONT STAGE [M]
TAKE A CARNATION [M]

Al GRACE BURGESS [M]

8 BLUE SHOSHONE [M]

O SWIRER IMlL Ras.
T

Flexi 4: 3 - AUDACIOUS FANG

Form

1 Of*** NO RESERVE ***

32532
25437

62385
73362
44

78524

History

1-0-0-0
0-0-0-0
10-0-2-2
9-0-2-2
1-0-0-1
57-0-5-7
5-0-1-2
2-0-0-0
12-0-2-0

ALDERBROOK PLUMBING

AUDACIOUS FANG (3) should challenge at some stage and if he is fully focused he will take some stopping here. BLUE
SHOSHONE (8) is improving with each run and looks up to a race of this nature. FRONT STAGE (5) was more than a

handy run on debut.

8 - BLUE SHOSHONE 5 - FRONT STAGE 2 - LAPIS LAZULI

Comments

Found to be injured on debut, prefer to watch.
Litter sister to number 8, watch betting moves
Erratic chaser but has loads of talent, go close.
Shows some early speed at times, keep safe.
Far from disgraced on debut, major player.
Long time maiden, tough draw, place best.
Has the speed to cross and lead, respect.
Primed to run a big race, big threat.

Has some early speed, place claims.

Trainer

R Conway (Bunyip)

S Crawford (Pearcedale)
P Galea (Rosedale)

L Burke (Alberton West)

B Stockdale (Fulham)

S Jack (Dalmore)

L Dawes (Loch)

S Crawford (Pearcedale)
D Macdonald (Maffra)

6:51PM

(VIC time)

515 Metres

Maiden

$18.00 $0
$5.00 $0
$3.40 $2307
$6.50
$3.80
$51.00 $1641
$7.00 $1110
$6.50
$12.00

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 3

68

Race

2

Box Greyhound
RATTLE AND BANG [6]
PRIMO TONIC [7]
BOMB QUEEN [7]
ASTON MONITOR [6]
FACETIOUS [7]
GENERAL SHADOW [M]
HIGH ON LIFE (SA) [7]

Flexi 4:

SWIRER IMLRg.
T

77871
55452
44533
62244
83562
562

57743
33435
57755
78524

1-RATTLE AND BANG 5 - FACETIOUS 2-PRIMO TONIC

14-2-1-2
20-1-2-5
37-1-1-8
42-2-6-4
27-1-2-5
3-0-1-0

19-1-0-3
20-2-0-6
10-0-0-0
12-0-2-0

these.

Comments
Easy winner here last week in this class, yes.
Distance should suit, mid race engine, threat.
Steady since winning her maiden, place best.
Tough draw but has some talent, keep safe.
Strong type, needs luck early but up to this class
Better for last weeks run here, keep safe.

May get crowded early, place looks best.

Been racing in tougher races, value for exotics.
Slow early, unlikely to make up the ground.
Shows early speed but suspect to run the trip.

TOONGABBIE LODGE (0-2 WINS)(300+RANK)

RATTLE AND BANG (1) was the easiest of winners over this track and distance here last week in a race no harder than
this and from the gun draw looks the one to beat. FACETIOUS (5) will need some luck early but is as talented as any of

6 - GENERAL SHADOW

Trainer
G Howell (Pearcedale)
D Condon (Devon Meadows)
L Dalziel (Longwarry)

T Whitford (Willow Grove)

B Panetta (Melton West)

G Masterson (Tyabb)

| Beattie (Laceby)

K Pitt (Pearcedale)

A Mammone (Drouin West)
D Macdonald (Maffra)

7:09PM

(VIC time)

$1.70 $4148
$7.00 $3671
$16.00 $1957
$16.00 $2187
$6.50 $3495
$9.00 $815
$12.00 $1136
$14.00 $1932
$26.00  $73
$23.00 $648

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Box Quinella 1,5 ($10 for 1000%)

595 Metres

Restricted Win

Race

3

Flexi4: 4 -RUN FOR SHELTER 5 -TRICKSTER'S HALO 7-LAMIAFAWN 1-HURRICANE MIST

SANDOWN VET CLINIC DAMSELS DASH

RUN FOR SHELTER (4) can settle on the speed here and can prove too strong in the run home. TRICKSTER'S HALO (5)
got tired here last week after showing blinding early speed and will be better for the run.

7:31PM

(VIC time)

Box Greyhound
HURRICANE MIST [5]
[R——"\1Y JUANITA [5]

3 **VACANT BOX ***
RUN FOR SHELTER [5]

5 TRICKSTER'S HALO [5]
e \VACANT BOX

YAl AMIA FAWN (NSW) [5]

g GLOWI5]

§#74*** NO RESERVE ***

) Ol NO RESERVE *+

Form

25443
54544

23514
11285

17313
51131

History

43-5-3-11
50-5-9-7

31-3-11-3
11-5-2-2

12-4-1-3
27-7-0-4

Comments
Rarely too far away in this class, respect.
Lacks early speed but has some ability, keep safe.

Suited this class, settles on the speed, go close.
Can set a cracking speed early, major player.

New here, as fast as any of these, threat.
Front running rising in distance, place hope.

Trainer
R Nicholls (Eaglehawk)

C Jones (Rosedale)

A Panetta (Melton West)
N Armstrong (Cranbourne)

P Cusack (Mount Cottrell)
G Micallef (Narre Warren North)

Odds APM 58
$10.00 $5480 |
$16.00 $4634|
$ s
$3.00$10430 4
$340 $6006|

$ 6
$3.20 $4975 '
$10.00 $5940 ©
S|
$

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Trifecta 4,5/4,5,7/1,4,5,7 ($10 - 125%)

515 Metres
Grade 5

68

Race

4

GREYHOUNDS ENTERTAINMENT

FERNANDO DUKE (4) can match it with the best in the business over this distance and only bad luck stands in his way of
notching up win number 14. PEG (7) stepped up to this distance here last week with a solid all the way win.

Flexi4: 4-FERNANDO DUKE 7-PEG 1-INTERNAL AFFAIRS 2-WILD ROVER

Box Greyhound

Form

History Comments

Trainer

7:53PM

(VIC time)

595 Metres

Mixed 4/5

Odds APM 58

INTERNAL AFFAIRS (NSW) [4]
S /|LD ROVER (NSW) [5]
wee \VACANT BOX

3
FERNANDO DUKE [4]
5

SUMMER LOVIN [I:]

o VACANT BOX **
YAlPEG (5]
8 BLACK JESTER [5] Blks
QF i** NO RESERVE ***
1 OB ** NO RESERVE ***

33766
43111

11141
66267

66211
65426

108-11-22-14 Better than past few runs, can run a place.

26-4-2-3

25.13-3-3
81-4-7-8

11-3-1-1
62-5-8-9

Racing in career best form, up in class, respect.

Severe class edge, bad luck looks his danger.
One paced, tough draw, needs a jam up.

Has the speed to cross and lead, threat.
Slow early, prefer inside, needs it easier.

J Bowman (Kilmany)
C Hayes (Mill Park)

K Cottrell (Pearcedale)
D Plumridge (Scoresby)

B Stockdale (Fulham)
M Blake (White Hills)

$11.00 $8957|
$6.50 $4326|
$ 3
$1.20$49822|  +
$51.00 $1492| 5

$ 6
$6.00 $5502|
$34.00 $5088)  ©
$ 10
$

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Trifecta 4/1,7/1,2,7 ($10 - 250%)

68




The Kuonguway Train

Sandown (SAP)

Monday, 10 June, 2024

SPORTSBET HT1

CELESTIAL DAWN (3) can land on the arm here and could head down the back straight with a race winning lead.
DUNDEE COOPER (2) can save ground through the turns and will be strong in the run home. INDI GOES BANG (1) is
drawn to run a bold race.

Flexi4: 3 - CELESTIAL DAWN 2 - DUNDEE COOPER 1 - INDI GOES BANG 4 - BLACK THUMB
Odds APM

Race

5

Comments Trainer

Box Greyhound

INDI GOES BANG [7] 25464 13-1-4-1 Drawn to run an improved race, each way all day J Boreland (Seaspray) $9.00 $2195

S DUNDEE COOPER [6] 36173 27-2-1-6 Inside draw suits, strong in the run home, danger G Scott-smith (Pakenham South) $3.80 $5687
3 CELESTIAL DAWN [7] 73764 12-1-3-2 Can land on the arm here, could take some catching L Pisano (Lysterfield) $5.00 $2413
BLACK THUMB [7] 1 1-1-0-0 Impressive win on debut, tough draw, respect. J Formosa (Heathcote) $2.20 $1680

5 BOBBY BACCALA [6] 56474 12-2-1-1 Speed underneath is a worry, place looks best. L Smith (Drouin) $26.00 $1220
MAYAN CHIEF [7] Blks 35466 14-1-1-2 Takes a while to warm up, needs some luck. D Cortese (Devon Meadows) $18.00 $733
yABICRAFTY BEER [7] 46146 11-1-1-2 Better suited to an inside draw, prefer others. D Smith (Lara) $18.00 $2603

8 IRXZULLG) 65524 12-2-2-2 Scratched. V Koutsourakis (Langwarrin South) $99.00 $1228

Q¢ 4 NO RESERVE *** $

1 OB*** NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 3

8:15PM

(VIC time)

515 Metres

Mixed 6/7 Heat

58 i 68

Race SPORTSBET HT2 8:37PM
(VIC time)
CASHING OUT (2) continues to improve and can either lead or come off the speed to win this race. TOUGH TAZ (1)
6 exited this exact draw in his speedy last start Sale win and should be on the speed from the outset. 51 5 Metres
Flexi4: 2-CASHING OUT 1-TOUGH TAZ 7-JUMBUKDENNIS 8-DEPUTY FRED Mixed 6/7 Heat
Box Greyhound Form History Comments Trainer 58 i 68
TOUGH TAZ [6] 811 3-2-0-0 Impressive win last start off this box, danger. B Sykes (Upper Beaconsfield) $3.20 $2950 T
[ CASHING OUT [6] 5311  4-2-0-1 Promising type, unbeaten this track, looks good. V Wisener (Devon Meadows) $2.20 $4578 2
3 RIOBORIS [6] 37147 15-2-0-3 New here, speed underneath is a worry, tested. T Boreland (Seaspray) $12.00 $2385 3
BON STAR [7] 31267 8-1-3-1 Tardy beginner, tough draw, place preferred. D Cortese (Devon Meadows) $18.00 $2816 4
5 **VACANT BOX *** $ 5
RARE TARRA [6] 54664 38-2-0-5 Has not won for a while, will be big odds. L Smith (Drouin) $81.00 $1382 6
Al )UMBUK DENNIS [6] 31541 6-2-0-1 Impressive win last time, early burn, threat. B Joske (Yinnar South) $5.50 $8065 ; ]
8 DEPUTY FRED [6] 13454 42-2-4-9 Boasts solid mid-race speed, each way hope. J Formosa (Heathcote) $8.00 $3967 o
Q# 4*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 O™ NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 2
Race PHOTO MAN AT STUD 8:55PM
(VIC time)
BRONELLY STRIKER (6) will need some luck going into the first turn but is clearly as fast as any of his rivals here. SIR
7 NATHAN (8) showed terrific early speed when placed behind an in-form sprinter here last week. 51 5 Metres
Flexi4: 6-BRONELLY STRIKER 8-SIR NATHAN 1-SAM'S MULLET 4-ROSS STREET PETE Grade 5
Box Greyhound Form  History Comments Trainer 58 i 68
SAM'S MULLET [5] 25352 29-3-4-4 Settles on the speed, gun draw, each way value. D Saunders (Somerville) $9.00 $3918 4
= UPTIGHT [5] 16378 34-6-2-8 Better than past few runs, must be respected. M Italia (Pearcedale) $8.50 $5637 2
3 KNIGHT CUDDLE (NSW) [5] 75153  42-4-2-7 Strong win here 3 runs back, place value. D Cumes (Drouin West) $34.00 $4803 3
ROSS STREET PETE [5] 12172 13-3-2-0 Top run here last week but draw is the concern. G Masterson (Tyabb) $5.00 $5540 4
5 NINETYMILE ROCKS (QLD) [5] 48764 61-9-11-6 Can come out running at times, keep safe. T Whitford (Willow Grove) $11.00 $8093 5
BRONELLY STRIKER [5] 57417 10-3-0-2 Fastest dog in this, go close with even luck. K Bravo (Freshwater Creek) $2.80 $5406 6
yAll~APPLICANT (NSW) [5] 38674 59-14-8-7 May get posted wide through the bend, risky. J Robinson (Hazeldene) $12.00 $5449 ; ]
8 SIRNATHAN [5] 37512 65-5-12-15  Suited out wide, settles on the speed, danger. E Lieshout (Drouin West) $4.80 $5381 o
Q¢ 4*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB** NO RESERVE *** $
Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Win 6
Race  grv.org.au/racedata 9:17PM
(VIC time)
SUCCEED (7) can make mistakes in his races but he is in the top bracket of racing talent wise. BACK TO SCRATCH (2)
8 comes here on the back of a hat-track of brilliant provincial wins. FUNNY OLD FELLOW (3) has been racing in some 515 Metres
strong company.
Flexi 4: 7-SUCCEED 2-BACK TO SCRATCH 3-FUNNY OLD FELLOW 4 - FIGURE IT OUT Mixed 4/5
Box Greyhound Comments Trainer Odds APM 58 i 68
BUCHAN [5] 46874 19-4-0-4 Draw helps but meets some faster types here. S Crawford (Pearcedale) $26.00 $6954 4
o "BACK TO SCRATCH [5] 27111 28-9-4-2 In form runner, explodes mid-race, danger. M Mallia (Avalon) $2.80$11318 2
3 FUNNY OLD FELLOW [4] 15286 53-17-9-6  No luck in some strong races of late, threat. P Craig (Langwarrin) $4.00 $37995 3
FIGURE IT OUT (NSW) [4] 12621 27-7-7-4 Continues to impress, toughest test yet, place. A Powell (Stanhope) $8.00 $15000 4
5 BYE GEORGIE [5] 81475 57-8-5-7 Versatile type but likely to get burnt off early. R Kerr (Caldermeade) $15.00 $14598 5
BATTLE OF WILL [5] 15254 23-7-1-2 Needs to lead in this class to win, risky. B Clark (Briagolong) $15.00 $15112 6
Y@l SUCCEED [4] 33144 36-14-8-6 Prestigious talent, handles a wide box, go close. K Cottrell (Pearcedale) $3.50 $33095 ;
e ]
8 SURPRISING [5] 57353 61-10-3-10  More than capable but better drawn inside. K lles (Longwarry) $14.00 $7604 0
O i*** NO RESERVE *** $ 10
1 OB NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Box Trifecta 2,3,7 ($10 for 166.67%)




The Kuonguway Train

Sandown (SAP)
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Race

9

sandowngreyhounds.com.au DAMSELS DASH

ZELDA FAROS (4) returned to winning form last start, can settle top 2 here and prove hard to hold out. MAY SO
DREAMING (7) looks clearly the next best and the quinella looks a likely outcome. CATCH A RAINBOW (2) is capable of
causing a minor upset.

Flexi4: 4 -ZELDA FAROS 7 -MAY SO DREAMING 2 - CATCH A RAINBOW 5 - BRAEMAR
SHEENA

Trainer
A Blake (North Bendigo)
C Pirani (Boronia)

Comments
Comes into calculations off this draw.
Can settle on the speed here, major player.

Form
42625
64435

Box Greyhound
SARAH LOUISE [5]
[ CATCH A RAINBOW [5]
3 *** VACANT BOX *** $

History
30-3-4-7
19-3-0-2

$12.00 $3392
$7.00 $2324

ZELDA FAROS [5] 47731 32-3-4-7 Back in form, suited here, hard to beat. $3.40 $5108
5 BRAEMAR SHEENA [5] 68642 35-4-2-4 Has some talent, include in your exotics. $10.00 $1835
*x VACANT BOX *+* $

N Lund (Longwarry)
Y Cassidy (Valencia Creek)

yAllVAY SO DREAMING [5] 32517 47-3-7-9 Drops in class, handles this circuit, clear danger G Saunders (Somerville) $1.90 $5612
8 SIPPY CUP EMU [5] 56757 38-3-7-1 Struggled for a while now, hard to recommend R Colpoys (Bass) $26.00 $2725
O i*** NO RESERVE *** $
1 OM** NO RESERVE *** $

Watchdog Suggested Bet >>>> Box Quinella 4,7 ($10 for 1000%)

9:35PM

(VIC time)

515 Metres
Grade 5
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